

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Nos. 23-1064, 23-1074, 23-1077, 23-1129, 23-1130, 23-1137 (consolidated)**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL,  
*Intervenor,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*  
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
No. CP21-94-000; CP21-94-001

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY, WASHINGTON,  
CONNECTICUT, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK,  
OREGON, AND VERMONT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND  
REVERSAL**

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
Attorney General of New Jersey

Paul Youchak  
Deputy Attorney General  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, N.J. 08625  
(609) 815-2278  
Paul.youchak@law.njoag.gov

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General of Washington

Megan Sallomi  
Aurora Janke  
Assistant Attorneys General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 389-2437  
Megan.sallomi@atg.wa.gov

**STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES**

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the States of New Jersey, Washington, Connecticut, Maryland, Massachusetts, New York, Oregon, and Vermont certify as follows:

- (1) Except for the Amici States of New Jersey, Washington, Connecticut, Maryland, Massachusetts, New York, Oregon, and Vermont, all parties, *amici*, and intervenors appearing in this case are listed in the Petitioners' opening brief.
- (2) References to the final agency action under review appear in Petitioners' opening brief.
- (3) There are no related cases within the meaning of Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(C).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. FERC Violated the Administrative Procedure and Natural Gas Acts When it Misconstrued New Jersey Laws and Ignored Their Impact on Project Need .....	8
A. FERC erroneously concluded that New Jersey’s requirement to reduce gas demand lacks mandated implementation mechanisms .....	9
B. FERC’s conclusion that building electrification will shift gas demand from gas utilities to power plants arbitrarily ignores New Jersey law mandating clean electricity.....	14
II. FERC Overlooked Important Aspects of the Public Interest When it Ignored Impacts on Consumers or on State Laws Limiting Greenhouse Gas Emissions .....	19
A. FERC arbitrarily failed to consider how the Expansion could affect gas consumers in light of state law .....	19
B. FERC unlawfully ignored conflicts with state climate laws in determining the public’s interest.....	25

III. The Natural Gas Act's Text and Judicial Interpretations Confirm  
that FERC Must Consider State Clean Energy Laws and  
Policies .....28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT...33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959) .....	19, 20
<i>Butte Cty., Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	9, 15
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 237 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1956) .....	9, 13
<i>Distrigas Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	29
* <i>Env't Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	8, 9, 15, 19, 27
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Louisiana Power and Light</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) .....	3, 28, 29
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	20
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	21
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	25

<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad</i> <i>Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14, 25
<i>W. Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935) .....	18

### Statutes

#### *Federal Laws*

15 U.S.C. § 717.....	4, 5, 8, 28
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5

#### *Maryland Laws*

Climate Solutions Now Act of 2022, 2022 Md. Laws Ch. 38 (S.B. 528).....	2
Md. Code Ann., Env’t § 2-1201 .....	2
Md. Code Ann., Env’t § 2-1204.2 .....	26

#### *New Jersey Laws*

N.J.S.A. 48:3-51.....	16
*N.J.S.A. § 48:3-87 .....	16
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.3.....	2, 26
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-87.8 .....	16
*N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.9.....	10
New Jersey Offshore Wind Development Act, codified at N.J.S.A. 48:3-87 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
New Jersey Solar Act of 2021, codified at N.J.S.A. 48:3-114 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17

*New York Laws*

Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, Chapter 106 of the Laws of New York of 2019 .....	2
N.Y. Env't'l. Conserv. Law § 75-0107 .....	26
N.Y. Env't'l. Conservation Law § 75-0103 .....	27
New York All-Electric Building Act, Chapter 56 (Part RR) of the Laws of New York of 2023 .....	2

*Washington Laws*

Climate Commitment Act, ch. 316, 2021 Wash. Sess. Laws 2606 (codified as amended in scattered sections of Wash. Rev. Code tits. 43, 70A) .....	2
Rev. Code Wash. 19.405.010(4) .....	2

Other Authorities

Klass, Alexandra B., <i>Evaluating Project Need for Natural Gas Pipelines in an Age of Climate Change: A Spotlight on FERC and the Courts</i> , 39 Yale J. on Reg. 658 (2022) .....	17
N.Y. Climate Action Council, Scoping Plan: Full Report, Dec. 2022, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3dv8hj4m">https://tinyurl.com/3dv8hj4m</a> .....	27
Sanem Sergici, et al., <i>New Jersey Energy Master Plan Ratepayer Impact Study</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/pf4tufuf">https://tinyurl.com/pf4tufuf</a> .....	17, 22
Smith, Adam B., <i>2022 U.S. Billion-dollar weather and climate disasters in historical context</i> , NOAA (January 10, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yuc2uxxz">https://tinyurl.com/yuc2uxxz</a> .....	1
State of New Jersey, 2019 Energy Master Plan, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/vwxn2khw">https://tinyurl.com/vwxn2khw</a> .....	21, 27

\*State of New Jersey, Board of Public Utilities, Order Directing the Utilities to Establish Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction Programs, Dkt. Nos. QO19010040, QO190060748, and QO17091004 (Agenda Date June 10, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2xek75xx> ..... 11

Regulations

Mass. Clean Energy Standard, 310 Mass. Code Regs. § 7.75 (2017)..... 2

Reducing CO<sub>2</sub> Emissions from Electricity Generating Facilities, 310 Mass. Code Regs. § 7.74 (2017) ..... 2
